

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**Crl. A. No. 17 of 2024**

Mayanglambam Khellendro Singh

***Appellant***

**Vs.**

State of Manipur; & Ors.

***Respondents***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

**25.03.2025**

***D. Krishnakumar, C.J.:***

Mr. S. Jhalajit, learned counsel, appears for the appellant; and Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned senior counsel, appears for the respondents.

At request of learned counsel appearing for the parties, list this matter on 29.04.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Sandeep*