

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**CRL. A. No. 17 of 2024**

Mayanglambam Khellendro Singh

*... Appellant*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

*[K. Somashekar, CJ]*

10.06.2025

Learned counsel for the appellant, Mr. S. Jhaljit is on record and learned senior counsel for the respondents, Mr. Athouba Khaidem is also on record.

Keeping in view of the prohibitory order rendered by the executing authority and also keeping in view of the situation in the Imphal City, it is deemed appropriate that this matter would be listed on 11.07.2025.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

*Bipin*