

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Cril.A.No.17 of 2024

Mayanglambam Khellendro Singh.

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

11.07.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Jhalajit and Mr. Athouba Khaidem, learned GA for the State respondents in this matter are present before the court physically.

However, the learned counsel for the appellant submits that he has received the paper book and seeking for short accommodation on the premises that he wants to go through the entire materials available on record inclusive of the impugned judgement rendered by the trial court which is reflected in the materials available on record.

Therefore, keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant, it is deemed appropriate that the matter would be listed on 12.08.2025.

However, it is clarified that keeping in view the submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant inclusive of the learned GA for the State respondents in this matter, it is deemed appropriate that this appeal required to be admitted. Accordingly, it is admitted.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom