

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Cril.A. No.17 of 2024

Mayanglambam Khellendro Singh

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

01.12.2025

**'Matter mentioned at the time of commencement of this
Division Bench sitting'**

[1] Learned counsel for appellant, Mr. S. Jhalajit requests for an adjournment citing counsel inconvenience.

[2] Mr. Athouba, learned senior advocate instructed by Mr. Phungyo Zingkhai, learned counsel on record for State respondents is before this Court in the physical Court and learned State counsel does not oppose the request for adjournment though Mr. Athouba, learned senior advocate is ready to advance arguments.

[3] Adjourned at the request of learned counsel for appellant.

[4] List on 04.02.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom